

No. 72424-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NEIL RUSH.

Appellant,

v.

TOP NOTCH TOWING, a Washington company, and WILLIAM I.  
BLACKBURN,

Respondents.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL T. WATKINS  
Michael T. Watkins, WSBA #13677  
6100 219<sup>th</sup> SW  
Suite #480  
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043  
425.835.1619  
Counsel for Appellant

ANDERSON HUNTER LAW FIRM P.S.  
Jeffrey C. Wishko, WSBA #12885  
2707 Colby Avenue, Suite 1001  
Everett, WA 98201  
425.252.5161  
Attorneys for Respondent

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
JAN 14 2014  
11:55  
AM  
TACOMA, WA  
[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

    1. The Superior Court erred in vacating Rush’s Default Judgment by granting Defendant’s motion on the basis of Civil Rule 60(b)(1), excusable neglect, more than a year after the Judgment was entered.....3

    2. The Superior Court erred in vacating Rush’s Default Judgment on the basis of Civil Rule 60(b)(11) where no "other reason justifying relief from the operation of the judgment" existed.....3

    3. The Superior Court erred in dismissing Rush’s CPA claim on Summary Judgment where genuine issues of material fact existed related to Respondent’s wrongful sale of Rush’s vehicle to itself for \$1.00.....3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

    1. Did the trial court have the authority, based on Civil Rule 60(b)(1), to vacate a default judgment based on excusable neglect after one-year had passed since its entry?.....3

    2. Did the trial court have the authority, based on Civil Rule 60(b)(11), to vacate a default judgment where no extraordinary circumstances existed?.....3

    3. Did the trial court have the authority to dismiss a CPA claim where genuine issues of material fact existed?.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The tow, impound and illegal \$1.00 auction.....	3
B. The lawsuit - the default judgment against Top Notch and Blackburn.....	6
C. The vacation of Rush’s default judgment against Top Notch/Blackburn.....	8
D. The dismissal of Rush’s CPA Claim against Top Notch/Blackburn.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review of a CR 60 Vacation of Judgment.....	10
B. Top Notch may not rely on CR 60(b)(1).....	12
1. There is nothing improper about waiting a year to execute a default judgment.....	13
C. Top Notch may not rely on CR 60(b)(11).....	14
D. The court improperly dismissed Rush’s CPA claim on Summary Judgment.....	14
1. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment.....	14
a. Top Notch/Blackburn violated several towing statutes and committed unfair and deceptive acts.....	15
2. The CPA must be liberally construed to ensure that its beneficial purposes are served.....	18
3. Each of the five requisite elements for a CPA claim are present in this case.....	18

a.	Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice.....	19
b.	Top Notch’s misconduct occurred in the Conduct of Trade or Commerce.....	21
c.	Defendants’ conduct affects the public.....	21
d.	Defendants’ Deceptive Conduct Caused Plaintiff’s Injury and Damages.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....		23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. Boondock's, Sundecker's &amp; Greenthumb 's, Inc.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 280, 285-86, 673 P.2d 634 (1983).....	13
<i>Blakev. Federal Way Cycle</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 310-11, 698 P.2d 578 (1985).....	19
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581,592, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Dwyer v. J.L Kislak Mortgage Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 542,547-48, 13 P.3d 240 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1024 (2001).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Friebe v. Supancheck</i> , 98 Wn.App. 260, 267, 992 P2d. 1014, 1017 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Hangman Ridge v. Safeco Title</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 785, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Hockley v. Hargitt</i> , 82 Wn.2d 337, 350, 510 P.2d 1123 (1973).....	18
<i>Hwang v. McMahill</i> , 103 Woo App. 945, 949-50, 15 P.3d 172 (2000).....	1
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300-301, 45 P.3d 068 (2002).....	14
<i>Lee v. Western Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Wn.App. 466, 468-469,667 P.2d 638 (1983).....	13
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842,854, 792P.2d 142 (1990).....	23
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 740, 733 P.2d 208 (1987) .....	21, 23

<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52,61,691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	21
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 298,38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....	23
<i>State Farm v. Hunyh</i> , 92 Wn. App. 454,458,962 P.2d 854 (1998).....	18
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 199-200, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007) ( <i>citations omitted</i> )...	11
<i>Yearout v. Yearout</i> , 41 Wn. App. 897, 902, 707 P.2d 1367 (1985).....	14

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

RCW 19.86.010(2) .....	21
RCW 19.86.090.....	23
RCW 19.86.920 .....	18
RCW 46.55.....	5
RCW 46.55.110(3).....	17
RCW 46.55.120.....	5, 15, 17
RCW 46.55.120(3)(c).....	5
RCW 46.55.130.....	17,18

**CIVIL RULES**

CR 60(b)(1).....	11, 12, 13, 24
CR 60(b)(11).....	1, 2, 11, 14
